The study explores  the impact of juvenile delinquency on the academic achievement of senior 
secondary school students in Billiri, Gombe State. From the outlined objectives of the study, four 
(4) research questions were formulated to direct the study. The research adopted a descriptive 
survey design to study the population of four hundred and twenty-two (422) students from 
fourteen (14) government senior secondary schools in Billiri L.G.A, Gombe State. A simple 
random sampling technique was used to select two hundred and ten (210) senior (SS1-3) students 
from seven secondary schools in the study area from whom data was collected and

[...]

population of this study consisted of all senior secondary students in all the Government 
Secondary Schools in Billiri Local Government Area of Gombe State. There are fourteen (14) 
Government Secondary Schools in the Local Government Area with a population of four hundred 
and twenty-two (422) senior students for the 2022/2023 academic session. 

Two hundred and ten (210) senior secondary students out of the four hundred and twenty-two 

were selected from seven (7) randomly sampled schools in the study area, representing 50% of 
the total population of four hundred and twenty-two students including male and female students